

No. 10-460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION
Petitioner,

v.

SIMONA M. LOPES, CATHERINE E. WHITE, *et al.*
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

NEAL D. MOLLEN
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL A. MOSVICK
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700
nealmollen@paulhastings.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

233159



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE UNCERTAINTY CREATED BY THE DECISION BELOW WITH RESPECT TO THE FLSA’S ADMINISTRATIVE EXEMPTION CAN ONLY BE CLARIFIED BY THIS COURT.....	4
A. The Decision Below Undermines Settled Expectations Regarding The Administrative Exemption.....	5
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Threatens Employer Practices In Every Industry	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW UPSETS DECADES OF SETTLED LAW ON THE MEANING OF THE WORD “SALE,” CREATING UNCERTAINTY FOR EMPLOYERS....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Congress Defined The Term “Sale” As Broadly As Possible.	14
B. For 70 Years DOL And The Courts Have Eschewed Bright Line Standards Such As The One Adopted Below	16
C. The Standard Adopted Below Undermines 70 Years Of Settled Expectations	18
D. The Construction Of “Sale” Adopted Below Will Have Profound Implications For Employers And Employees Beyond The Pharmaceutical Industry	20
III. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY AND REINFORCE CURRENT LIMITATIONS ON <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	2, 3, 23, 25
<i>Bondy v. City of Dall.</i> , No. 3:01-cv-1005, 2002 WL 31906344 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2002)	11
<i>Brennan v. Dillion</i> , 483 F.2d 1334 (10th Cir. 1973)	20
<i>Copas v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	11
<i>Cote v. Burroughs Wellcome Co.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 883 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	8
<i>Cowart v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Darveau v. Detecon, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Douglas v. Argo-Tech Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 67 (6th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Harris v. Auxilium Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 4:07-cv-3938, 2010 WL 3817150 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2010)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Haywood v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 410 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	4, 25
<i>Lott v. Howard Wilson Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Mayer v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Chase Cnty.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 914 (D. Kan. 1998)	12
<i>McAllister v.</i> <i>Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Montalvo v. Tower Life Bldg.</i> , 426 F.2d 1135 (5th Cir. 1970)	20
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v.</i> <i>State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24
<i>O’Dell v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1988)	7-8
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Robinson-Smith v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Savage v. UNITE HERE</i> , No. 05-10812(LTS)(DCF), 2008 WL 1790402 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2008)	11
<i>Schaefer-Larose v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-1133-SEB-TAB, 2010 WL 3892464 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2010)	10
<i>Smith v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010)	5, 8
<i>Sorenson v. Sec. of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	22
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , No. 09-400.	1
<i>Striker v. E. Off Road Equip.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 650 (D. Md. 1996)	12
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , No. 09-291.	1
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 203.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 203(k)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207(b)(3)	22
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(2)	10
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(5)	10
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(10)	10
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(12)	10
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(16)	10
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(1)	21
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(2)	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.202.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 779.241.....	17, 19

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (April 23, 2004)	7, 17
Posting of Richard Renner to Whistleblowers Protection Blog, http://www.whistleblowersblog.org/2010/06/articles/departments-of-labor-1/solicitor-of-labor-patricia-smith-speaks-about-policy/ (June 25, 2010)	24-25
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Division, Rulings and Interpretations, <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/WHD/opinion/opinion.htm#AdmIntprt (last visited Nov. 3, 2010)	24
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, <i>Applicability of Exemption for Administrative Employees to Medical Detailists</i> , [1943-48 Wages-Hours] Lab. L. Rep. (CCH) 33,093 (May 19, 1945)	8
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA 2005-6, 2005 WL 330605 (Jan. 7, 2005)	16
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Division, "Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Salesman Redefined, Report and Recommendation of the Presiding Officer at the Hearing Preliminary to Redefinition" (Oct. 10, 1940)	16
